NEW Y STATE IDGE AUT] ITY

P.C. Box 1010, Highland, New York 12528 P:(845) 691-7245 F: (845) 691-3560

ANDREW M. CUOMO, Governor JOSEPH RUGGIERO, Executive Director
BOARD : B
FRANCIS VECELLIO RICHARD A, GERENTINE RODERICK G. DRESSEL  ROGER P. UGGINS
Chairman Fice Chairman C. VANE LASHIJA IGSEPT RAMAGLIA

BOARD MEETING AGENDA
JULY 19, 2012 - 3:00 P. M.

L ADOPT THE REGULAR BOARD MEETING MINUTES OF JUNE 21, 2012

L BUSINESS ITEMS:

i. ADMINISTRATION:

a.  E-ZPass IAG Operating Agreement - Adopt Amendment 9

2. ENGINEERING AND MAINTENANCE:

Design-Build RFP for Mid-Hudson Bridge Campus HVAC System Upgrade
CSX Agreement - Newburgh-Beacon Bridge Paint Project

CSX Agreement - Walkway over the Hudson Steel Repairs

Jobs in Progress Monthly Report

2 & o o@

3. FINANCIAL:

a. Investment Report
b. Insurance Renewals-Placement _
c. Accident Review Committee Report

4, HUMAN RESOURCES:
None

5. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY:

None
B REIDGES
RIP VAN WINKLE KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF MID-HUDSON NEWBURGH-BEACON BEAR MOUNTAIN
P.0. Box 286 P.O. Box 1400 P.G. Box 1010 P.O. Box 28 P.0O. Box 323
Catskill, NY 12414 Kingston, NY 12402 Highland, NY 12528 Bencon, NY 12508 Ft. Montgomery, NY 10922
{518)943-2360 (8453 336-R181 (845)691-7221 {845) 831-3700 (845) 446-4721

www.nysba.net



6. OPERATIONS:

a. Project Nightwatch — IT Consultant Supplement

I1l.  REPORTS TO BOARD:

a. Executive Director’s Monthly Activity Report
b. Traffic Classification Comparison Report

IV. PRESENTATION TO BOARD

V.  NEW BUSINESS:

a. Government Affairs Services

o

. Report of Governance Committee — Whistleblower Policy Review

@

Telecommunication Consultant Agreement

Vi. OLD BUSINESS:

VII. ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGE:

VIII. ADJOURNMENT:

NEXTMEETING
August 16, 2012

Regular Meeting
3:00 P.M.




MINUTES OF THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE
NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

HELD AT HEADQUARTERS, HIGHLAND, N.Y. ON
JUNE 21, 2012

Business agenda documents/reports are mailed to the Board Members and General
Counsel one week prior to the meeting. Board meetings are web cast and copy of the
web cast is kept as part of the Board meeting files.

IN ATTENDANCE:

BOARD MEMBERS:

Vecellio, Francis N., Chairman
Gerentine, Richard A., Vice Chairman
Dressel, Roderick O., Commissioner
Higgins, Roger P., Commissioner
Lashua, C. Vane, Comumissioner
Ramaglia, Joseph, Commissioner

Whitbeck, Carl G., Counsel

OFFICERS:

Ruggiero, Joseph, Secretary

Bushek, Brian, Treasurer
Chairman Vecellio called the meeting to order at 3:12 PM and called for a motion to adopt
the minutes of the May 17, 2012 Annual and Regular Meetings. On motion of
Commissioner Lashua, seconded by Commissioner Ramaglia, the minutes of the May 17,
2012 Annual Meeting were adopted unanimously. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins,

seconded by Commissioner Gerentine, the minutes of the May 17, 2012 Regular Meeting

were adopted unanimously.



ENGINEERING:

1) MHB/NBB Overlay and Joint Replacement Project

Mr. Moreau reported to the Board that the Authority solicited bids for the upcoming
overlay replacement and joint repairs at the Mid-Hudson and Newburgh-Beacon Bridges
through an adyertisement in the NYS Contract Reporter and on our website. Fourteen
(14) firms requested the bid documents with three (3) submitting bids. Mr. Moreau
indicated that due to a significant error in computation, the low bidder, McNamee
Construction requested to withdraw their bid. Mr. Moreau recommended an award of the
contract to ‘Argenio Bros., Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $3,524,600.00. Chairman
Vecellio called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Lashua, seconded by

Commissioner Higgins, the following was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: §12-069

Resolution Date: June 21. 2012

WHEREAS, bids were solicited through the New York State Contract Reporter
for the contract entitled Mid-Hudson and Newburgh-Beacon Bridges “Overlay
Replacement and Joint Repairs” as (BA2012-RE-108-CM) and th.ree 3) bfds were
received on May 15, 2012, the fow bidder being the firm of Argenio Bros., Inc. at a bid of
$3,524,600.00; and

WHEREAS, an environmental review of this project has determined there is no

significant negative impact; and



WHEREAS, after further review of the cost proposal by the Engineering
Department, it is recommended that a contract be awarded to the firm of Argenio Bros.,
Inc.; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a contract be awarded to Argenio Bros., Inc. of New
Windsor, NY in the amount of $3,524,600.00 pending the filing of proper certifications,
and the receipt of bonding and insurance requirements; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized ané directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 17" day of

May, 2012,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



2) Newburgh-Beacon Bridge South Span Deck Replacement Inspection

Mr. Moreau informed the Board that the Authority advertised for a construction
inspection-consultant for the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge South Span Deck Replacement in
the NYS Contract Reportef and on our website, and received seven (7) proposals. Mr.
Moreau explained that the Engineering Department performed a qualification-based
assessment of all proposals and the Weighting Committee made an assessment of the cost
proposals of the top four qualifiers. Modjeski & Masters (M & M) provided the best
overall proposal with a cost not-to-exceed $5,371,899.00. M & M provided construction
inspection services on the last deck replacement project at KRB (2000 - 2002) and Mr.
Moreau noted that this project was completed oﬁ time and under budget. Mr. Moreau
went on to say that the details of their proposal indicate the most appropriate
constructability review task identified in our RFP. This will be important to reduce the
potential for change orders during construction. Chairman Vecellio called for a motion.
On a motion of Commissioner Ramaglia, seconded by Commissioner Lashua, the
~ following resolution was adopted unanimously

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 012-070

Resolution Date: June 21, 2012

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the
public interest to award a contract for professional construction inspection services in

connection with the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge South Span Deck Replacement project to

be designated BA-2012-RE-101-SU; and



WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department advertised this request in
the NY'S Contract Repérter; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed the cost
proposals and has determined that Modjeski & Masters, Inc. is best qualified to provide
the required professional services; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a professional service agreement be awarded to Modjeski
& Masters, Inc., of Poughkeepsie, New York, in an amount not to exceed $5,371,899.00;
and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to fake the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

June, 2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



3) Jobs in Progress Monthly Report

Mr. Moreau reported on the Engineering Jobs in Progress Report for the month of May
noting that painters will be mobilized within the week and production and blasting will
begin the following week for the Newburgh-Beacon painting project. Mr. Moreau also
reported to the Board that steel repairs on the Walkway are underway. Chairman
Vecellio called for a motion. On a motion of Commissioner Ramaglia, seconded by
Commissioner Gerentine, the foliowing resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 012-071

Resolution Date: June 21, 2012

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report on
Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as an
instrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this

21st day of June 2012,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



FINANCIAL:

1) Investment Transaction Report
Mr. Bushek reviewed the Investment Report for the month of May noting five
investments for the month. Mr. Bushek mentioned th‘e money in the Revenue Fund was
held.over to pay bond debt services. On a motion of Commissioner Dressel, seconded by
Commissioner Lashua, the following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 012-072

Resolution Date: June 21, 2012

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment
transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on May 17, 2012; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur
with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose
noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

June 2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



2) 2012 Maintenance Reserve Fund Balance Determination

Mr. Bushek informed the Board that in accordance with Section 5.03 of the Bond
Resolution, a certificate of an Authorized Officer of the Authority indicating the required
balance in the Maintenance Reserve Fund is $111,087,000. Mr. Bushek added that this
balance, determined by resolution annually, is the amount necessary to enable the
Authority to comply with the covenant contained in Section 7.12 of the Bond Resolution.
Mr. Bushek noted that it represents the February 2012 Board approved Capital
Improvement Program for the years 2012-2014. A brief discussion eﬁsued explaining
that this is the ceiling on the Reserve Fund. Chairman Vecellio called for a motion. On a
motion of Commissioner Ramaglia, seconded by Commissioner Higpins, the following

resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 012-073

Resolution Date: June 21, 2012

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to determining the
adequate balance in the Maintenance Reserve Fund; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the balance shall be $111,087,000 as recommended by
the consulting Engineers, Modjeski and Masters, P.C.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to nmplement this

resolution.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21st day of

June 2012,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



3) Insurance Policy Renewals 8-1-2012

Mr, Bushek informed the Board that in July 2011, the Authority awarded contracts for
two insurance policies for one-year periods beginning August 1*'. The right was reserved
by the Authority to renew these policies for three additional years if the carrier offered
timely rencwal, at substantially the same terms, conditions and rates, subject to
modification for actual loss experience. Police Professional coverage was modified
during the RFP process in 2011 as a result of the reduction in Authority employees
classified as police officers. Mr. Bushek noted that this change resulted in a rate
reduction from 2010/2011 from $9,070 to $4,611 in conjunction with a change of brokers
to Risk Strategies Inc., and the premium remains static for the renewal. General Liability
coverage renewal was quoted at the same rate as the expiring. The increased cost of the
renewal is the result of a slight increase in the estimated vehicle crossing for 2012/2013
of approximately 20,000 vehicles. This resulted in a net premium increase as quoted Ey
Risk Strategies Inc. of $42. Mr. Bushek Weﬁt on to say that these carriers have proposed
no change in rates for the 2012 renewal. Chairman Vecellio called for a motion. On a
motion of Commissioner Lashua, seconded Commissioner Higgins, the following

resolution was adopted unanirnously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 012-074

Resolution Date: June 21, 2012




WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the August 1, 2012
purchase of insurance policies covering general liability, business automobile,
commercial package, umbrella/excess liability, and police professional liability; now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the purchase of these insurances is hereby approved for a
period of one year at th.e following not to exceed costs:

$125,554, subject to audit, for Contract BA2011-OA002-IN General Liability
with the Allied World National Assurance Co. through Risk Strategies, Inc.;

$4,611, for Contract BA201 1-OA006-IN Police Professional Liability with the
Darwin National Insurance Company through Risk Strategies, Inc.; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

June 2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



OPERATIONS:

1) New York State Thruway Authority — First Quarter 2012- E-ZPass Expenses

Mr. Ferguson indicated that he and the Acting Manager of Toll Systems reviewed the
invoice from the New York State Thruway Authority for 1% quarter 2012 Bridge
Authority E-ZPass éxpenses for the period January 1, 2012 through March 31, 2012 and
found them to be true and accurate, and as such recommends that they be paid in the
amount of $834,173.66. A brief discussion followed relative to increase in overall traffic
and customers switching to E-ZPass for savings. Chairman Vecellio called for a motion.
On a motion of .Commissioner Dressel, éeconded by Commissioner Ramaglia, the

following resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 012-075

Resolution Date: June 21,2012

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the payﬁxent to the New
York State Thraway Authdrity for 1" Quarter 2012 Bridge Authority E-ZPass costs in the
amount of $834,173.66; now _therefore

_ BE IT .RESOLVED that this payment is hereby approved at a cost not to exceed
$834,173.66; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21 day of

June 2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



_REPORTS TO BOARD:

1)

2)

Monthly Activity Report of the Executive Director

The Monthly Activity Report was submitted by Executive Director Joseph Ruggiero

noting no expenditures in the month of May.

Traffic Classification Report

Mr. Ruggiero presented the Adjusted Traffic Classification Comparison report for the
year to date April 2012 numbers. This report shows the trafﬂc count on each bridge, as
well as the associated revenue. Year-to-date, New York State Bridge Authority’s
revenues are‘$4,663,522.00 above last year’s receipts. A brief discussion followed

relative to DOT Inspection stops on our bridges. No action was required by the Board.

Mr. Ruggiero presented the Traffic Classification Comparison report for the year to date
May 2012 numbers. This report shows the traffic count on each bridge, as well as the
associated revenue. Year to date, New York State Bridge Authority’s revenues are
$6,196,936.00 above last year’s receipts. A brief discussion followed regarding a decline

in commercial traffic. No action was required by the Board.



NEW BUSINESS:

1) Tara Sullivan — Service on the Dutchess County Ethics Board

Ms, Sullivan requested that the NYSBA Board of Commissioners approve her serving on
the Dutchess County Ethics Board. Ms. Sullivan stated that NYSBA counsel found no
conflict between the position of Deputy Executive Director for NYSBA and serving on
the Dutchess County Board of Ethics. Chairman Veéellio called for a motion. On a
motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner Gerentine, the following
resolution was adopted unanimously:

NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.: 012-076

Resolution Date: June 21, 2012

WHEREAS Deputy Executive Director Tara Sullivan has been nominated to and
desires to serve on the Dutchess County Board of Ethics; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority Counsel has determined that the applicable provisions
of the Authority’s Code of Ethics, the Public Officers Law and other relevant regulations
do not require the Deputy Executive Director to scek permission from the NYS Ethics
Commission regarding this appointment; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority Counsel has determined that, so long as the standards
of the Public Authorities Law Section 74 are met, a position on the Dutchess County
Board of Ethics does not conflict with the discharge of duties as Deputy Executive

Director of the Authority and that, with the confirmation of the Board of Commissioners,



the Deputy Executive Director may serve on the Dutchess County Board of Ethics; now
therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Commissioners does. confirm that no
conflict exists and that Deputy Executive Director Tara Sullivan may serve as a member
of the Dutchess County Board of Ethics; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 21% day of

June, 2012,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



This concluded the regular meeting. Chairman Vecellio asked for a motion to adjourn
the meeting. On a motion of Commissioner Higgins, seconded by Commissioner

Ramaglia and approved unanimously, the regular meeting adjourned at 3:32 P.M.

The next regular meeting is scheduled for July 19, 2012 at 3:00 P.M. at Headquarters.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS  the parties to the E-ZPass Interagency Operating Agreement have
determined it to be necessary and in the best interest of the parties to amend the Agreement to
establish a new transaction fee to be charged by a requesting agency to a full member agency

who operates a customer service center for a private company ; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the memo and E-ZPass IAG resolution provided by
its JAG Executive Committee representative describing the substantive terms of the proposed
amendment; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the Executive Director or the Chaifman is hereby authorized to
execute, acknowledge and deliver Améndment No. 9 as presented by the IAG Executive
Management Committee. The execution of the Amendment by any such officer shall be
conclusive evidence of approval. The officers, agents and employees of the Authority are hereby
authorized and directed to do all such acts and things and to execute all such documents as may

be necessary or convenient to carry out and comply with the terms of this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of July,

2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resohution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the public
interest to award a professional services contract to Foit-Albert Associates of Albany, New York
for the preparation of performance specifications for the asbestos abatement work involved in the

HVAC project at the Mid-Hudson Bridge campus to be designated (BA-2012-RE-112-DE); and

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that Foit-Albert Associates is a certified

woman-owned business; and

WIHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed and approved their

cost proposal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that a professional services agreement be entered into with Foit-

Albert Associates in an amount not to exceed $9,800.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures o implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of July

2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BCOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHERFEAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the public
interest to award a contract for professional services in connection with the railroad flagman
service at the Newburgh-Beacon Bridge (North Span) Superstructure - Painting Project to be

designated (BA2012-RE-103-RR); and |

WHEREAS, the Authority has determined that CSX Transportation, Inc. (CSXT) is

uniquely qualified to provide the required flag-person services; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed and approved their

estimated cost proposal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that an Agreement be issued to CSX Transportation, Inc. (CSXT) of
Jacksonville, Florida to provide railroad flag-person services at a not to exceed cost of

$60,140.00; and
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby
authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of July

2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has determined that it is in the public
interest to award a contract for professional services in connection with the railroad flagman
service at the Walkway Over the Hudson Steel Repair Project to be designated (BA2012-RE-

111-RR}; and

WHERFAS, the Authority has determined that CSX Transportation, Inc. (CSXT) is

uniquely qualified to provide the required flag-person services; and

WHEREAS, the Authority’s Engineering Department has reviewed and approved their

estimated cost proposal; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that an Agreement be issued to CSX Transportation, Inc. (CSXT) of
Jacksonville, Florida to provide railroad flag-person services at a not to exceed cost of

$61,020.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of July

2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



"ENGINEERING JOBS IN PROGRESS"
COST SUMMARY
June 30, 2012

‘Prepared
July 8, 2012
SUMMARY
Revised
BRIDGE FACILITY Original Revised Prior Contract Remarks {Added or Removed)
Award {$) Contract {§)| Month (§} | Balance ($)
RIP VAN WINKLE BRIDGE $180,907 $190,907 $190,907 $143,010
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF BRIDGE $247,868 $247.868 $247,868 $150,163
WALKWAY OVER THE HUDSON $5,536,652] $5,568,652 $5,539,652 $4,709,128
MID-HUDSON BRIDGE $1,083,152 $1,083,152| $1,083,152 $351,910
NEWBURGH-BEACON BRIDGES | $23,147,135| $23,187,135| $23,187,135| $22,489,695
BEAR MOUNTAIN BRIDGE $147,863 $147,963 $147,963 $104,288
4 - MHB/NBE Overlay Project
MULTLFACILITY PROJECTS $5,541,980 $6,122,168, $2,567,568, $4,889,039
TOTALS - $235,898,657 $36,647,845 $32,994,245 $32,847,234
FILE CGEQRGEMAONTHLY XL







for0cris

LO6'061% 10870618 SIWIOL
8EL'6% Z0L°0t% ToL'0k$ Zie ABrauzg 1y Buipnjouj ‘sapribin Bulooy ¢ Bunean asnoy-uil  £WD-Z0E-IM-T3
801'5$ £89°123% £89'22% F4¥74 uoddng uonaadsu) aBpug IeIuuSLE asnop-uj|  9WD-Z01-TH-7h
13 % SZECHS SE6'CL e sapeibdpn Kajes adpug ssnopeul| G WO-Z0E-IY-EL
¢15°04% oze'als 026°61% F43r4 sepeifdn Buguied efipug ssnoj-ui|  PNO-ZOL-TY-7E
188°424% 1887528 188228 ZHZ yeog snydang Bupysiqingey SNOH-UN|  CWITOTe-2Z
¥69°9% 05E°024 0SE°024 4374 uchezpaesin 3 Bujapowey obeies ¥ 3010 osnop-u| Z'WOPOI-Iu-ZL
T RY ore'iig T RE 434 spuamingy 3 abprg uo seprabdn (esinsely osnoH-w|  L'IWIP0L-SE-ZL
§ 139an4 31va
JONYIVE $ LOVHINGD HO GHVMY P TIVADHGAY | 31vad NOILLINDSIA HOLOVHINGD
SLNTFWNOD LOVHENOD FERTEN INIDIEO ACHAW | QuvMY A23roud HNVLINSNOD #vd LOAroud
YYD
AHVININNS
- 3001HE I TMNIAM NYA diY

WJSSTHDOUL Nl SHOM ONIMZEINIOND.







£91°0518 808178 898°L¥Z¢ SWEOL

9b'8s S£1°6% se1'68 iz ABsauzg yy Buipnjous ‘sapeabidp) Buyoog ¢ Bugeay SSNOH-UI| SLWIFOL-BH-T1
g1L'gs 821048 6ZL'0L% 4314 surdoy nyor Bnigd esnoH-ul| YEWDPEL-TY-2E
A4 41 orL LS orLis THE sepeifidpn fejeg sbpug| asnop-ult £1'WOFoL-IH-2)
0z8'ves aop'e6s a0v'86% EWE sapriBdn Buguied sBpug asnop-ulj ZFWO-#0L-IH-TL
686'2¢ Z286°01% - Z86'01% ZHE uopeziayeaps Bpig eoBeien pue anio asnop-at LD POL-EH-2L
¥10'1$ vio'sts ¥10'6$ Zuig UOREAOUBY 0O POLS JiES esnoH-UH 0L WO-FOL-3u-Z}
612055 G15°09% §15'08% ZLE uoyeyigeyas adid nodsumop isddang efpug asnoH-ulj  &'WOPDL-3Y-Z)
sLazes £68°sT$ £68'524 F434 suofierousy Suipung aaQ uEk sNOH-UE  §IND-POE-TU-Z}

$ 13oang ETR]
FONVIvE $ LOVHINOD WO QuvMY | IVAOHddY | 31va NOLLAIMOSIA HOLOVHINOGS
SINIWWNOD LOVHLNGD azsiazy WNIDIHO ‘AOHdW | GUVMY 103r0ud HENVLINSNGD # V8 193roud
WV
AHYININNS

9G4 4d41TO3INIHY-NOLSONIM

+SSTUD0U NI SHOI ONIYIANION,.,







i8Z1'602'v$ 759°895°5% 799'6€5'68 $IVIOL

[ grd] I0E'iES I0S'IES ZLIG poddng ufiisag ‘sieday joa)g uedg uiepy SH25-dSM SO-H-Qu-2t
060'51 2% 0on'512% 000'54HES [T wooadsy ‘siedsy (a81g uedg we| {[gB} ouj Ussiepad ieliUBRIg NS4 L2-TL
W25l 88Z°58E v g48z's81'v$ LG sueday jas)g ueds uiepy ouy ‘Afnng Vo R WO LLE-TM-ZL
£92'01¢ 002 6% 002'69% LLE ubjsag Bupybiy jeuocyieBIAEN - H10M aM1 HOP0E-Ty-) L

. ) spuip ubiy o sieday HiOM it 4 e o
1£€°624 % yeBpngaapunio 0% o$ (R ¥:] LHB JusBin W L01-0b (Aapuers} Kemyfiipabplig au] ‘ANTINIS Y0 2 WO-€0k-1t
0% ovE'99z8 ov{oazd 11/6 L6 siigjag ubisaQ ushin - H1OM SIHS-dSM 30-c0b-3-1f
0% I 4] Lep'GLEs LHE suogasdsil| g SHING-SY MBIASH - HLOM S[IPg-dSM SH-COL-AU-L
895284 896'2ES BOGZES 2z sapeibdn Ajajes abpug - H1OM BShoM-W| OC'WD-Y0L-TH-2F
¥r5Ls yye'Ls wy5 L5 ZHZ Bugybyy uopebiaeN - HLOM ASNOH-Y! 6Z'WI-¥O1-TH-Ti
255°16% 996'66$ 896°66% ZHZ lonuoy uopejabap yoeoiddy - H1OM 8SNOH-U| BZWD-FOI-SH-Ei
000°G1S 000'0418 000°08 1% (95 Aaaing MOY PUR SIENE-SY - HIOM sajejoossy uuewbiag SIG04-04
Z80EZLE 0002625 000°Z623 0118 Asaing @ uanaadsuy uolpie? - HEOM “ouj ‘S9SN 3 Mssipon NI-601-01

§ i3Dang EIVT
: FONVIVE $ LOVHLINOD HO QUVMY | IVAOHddY | dlva NOLLAMDSIA HOLIVHELNOD
SLNIWNOD LOVHINOD a3siAZY IYNISIHO "ACHGNE | QHvmy 193r0ud {LNVLTNSNOD #¥E L03roYd
T LY
AUYINIANS

NOSANH-IHL-HAAO-AVMM TV

LSSHHO0O U NI SHOM ONIEAINIOND.,




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for June 38, 2012

BA2012-RE-111

Walkwav over the Hudson Bridge

Main Span Structural Steel / Tower Bent Modifications

~WOTH-

Project No. Vendor Award! Start | Sch. |Comp.] Original Revised Approved | Contract % %
Comp. Award Contract Payment Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
to Date
12-111-CM f. & O.A Slutzky, inc. 5M2 | 612 | 12112 $4,185,288 $4,185,288| $152,520) 54,032,768 0%
12-114-8U Greenman Pedersen, inc. 5/12 | &M2 | 1212 $215,000 $215,000 $0 $215,000
12-111-DS WSP-Sells, inc. 5M2 | 512 | 1212 $37.307 $37,307 $9,776 $27.531

Description of Work:

Comments;

The Contractor shall perform various structural steel repairs to existing
steel members located on the main span and tower bents. These
structural repairs will provide for the installation of siructural members
to stabilize the structure for high wind conditions. Alse additional steel

repairs were identified in Modjeski and Masters detailed inspection.
These repairs have a high priority to be performed within our 5 year
capital program.

The Contractor performed field measurements for fabrication of new
structural steel. The contractor setup his office traiier and began bringing
in eguipment and materials with an anticipated startup in early July.




-WOTH-

Engiﬁeering “Jobs In Progress” for June 30, 2012

BA2011-RE-104
Walkwav over the Hudson Bridee
Bridgee Navigational Lishtine System

Project No. Vendor Award| Start | Sch. |Comp. Original Revised Approved | Contract % "%
Comp. Award Contract Payment BRalance { Comp. |Elapsed
io Date
11-104-IN | l.ockwood Kesseler & Bartiett, | 3/11 | 411 | 1211 $68,200 $87,200 586,437 $10,763 95%

{LKB) (Engineering Design) 4112

Description of Werk:

Comments:

LKB shall provide contract bid documents for the replacement of non-
functional navigational lights as required by the USCG.

The consultant has completed the design report. NYSDOT grants
cominittee will authorize letting of the project after the public hearing that
was held in early April. We are still awaiting NYSDOT authorization to
proceed with the contract letting process.







oFa’Eats ZHL'EBOYLS ZGV'ER0'LS SIVEOL

508'9% 608°0% 50894 ZHZ sdajg 3oULNUT JUDLY - DH asnop-u} ZZ WO pOL-OH-Zi
£66'22% £66'728 £68'524 zHE 4Bisuz Yy Buipnjau “sepesfidp Bujooy g Bueay aENOH-HIE 92 WD-POL-AN-ZE
014018 014243 014218 ZLe sijedey jujor Bnid SsSNOLAU STIND-POL-AN-TE
285'8% 885'a% 885'9% (4514 sapribdp) Ajojeg obpiig asnopeull Y Wo-PoL-AU-ZE
[F1g541 055°25% 035258 [A%74 sapribdp Buguiey ebplg asnotput] CTWO-FOL-TU-ZL
550'F$ 5E0'PS 550°vE [48:4 uoddng uoanoadsyj fejuualg asnop-ul ZeWO-POL-OEh21
959'1% 95828 959'1% ZLE } @sho - Aoy Bujupes | asnop-Ul Lz WO-r0b-Iu-Z1
({3 4%1 6ZLLES 621118 4974  saedey) jooy BUipiNg UWPY PIO asNol-Uf| gZ-NDP0-IH-21
HOR'ELS 8517i% 852714 ghe wiawdinhg g sBunysiuin g sbeieg ey meN asSNOH-Uj| BL WO F0I-3H-25
Z68' L% 26814 Z68°L% (474 snjeteddy Bunsiof Bejs ebpug asnop-uf| 1w FOE-SU-ZE
¥al'es yo'iLe ¥o9'1 14 ZHEZ siapenbpesy] ye spaiBidp sbeueig asSNOM-Uf| LLWO-0I-3H-21
196°11L8 26E'618 Z6E'618 ZHZ sieday g apesidQ 1a19Aei L asnop-ul| SLWDVOL-TH-ZE
[AE a4 001°86% 00L'86% L] sijedey Julor pue Ajisag yoeoiddy '3 ‘ouf ‘sisjsep g piselpoy 33-201-0)
VEEPYES 00S°G6L$ 005'662% 80/ uonebpssau; ajgen weR -ou ‘s1aisel @ pisslpon S3-C01-60

$ 1390n8 v
HONYIVE $ LOVHINGD O GHVMY WAOUdAY Fivd NOILJIRIDSEA HOLIVHINGD
SINIWAOD 1OVHINGD GISIATY WNIDIHO ACHdWE | cuvmy 103rGHd HNVINSNOD #ve 103r0ud
v dyD
AHYININNS

- HHarug NOSANH-GiN

“SEIUO0UL NI SEOr ONIHIZNIOND.,







569'66Y'Z2S SEL°281°EE8 GELApIETS §WVi0oL
189'LIV'18 189°L1' VS 189 LIV1S ZHS uopaedsug ‘Bupureq uedg yloN siaawbul SYVH NS-£0l-Fu-2k
800'0RZ'61S 000°058°'614 000'058°61% i Bugute 4 uedsg 0N vononnsucg eS| WO-EBI-HY-ZE
06’8813 006°'38Z'+$ 006°88T° 18 ZHE ubsaq yosg uedg ynog Astijum g sueuRLY Fa-Loi-3U-LE
£81°8% ZOV'HLS 201 1LY (4774 AGsong iy ‘sepeibdn Buyooy p Bujesy asnop-ui| 1y WO pai-au-2E
£PE9ES cpe'ecs £pe‘9LS F4374 uoneEjIqeyey pays jieg ¢ Boig Je1g osnok-ul| 0¥ IND-POI-TU-TI
SZY6LS sZY'eis S2Y'ELS F4%r4 Ha)sAg seje M osnoH-W| 6E'NIPOI-TH-TE
GG0'63 550'64 550°6% [ ¥4 sqeday jutop Bajg asaoju] BEWI-Y0I-TY-T1
880°€LS 2g0'cls 880°cd T sapeibdy fajeg eBpug SSNOHU| LEINO-F04-T-ZY
092° 2848 pse'LElS 0SZ'IE1% F4¥F sopeifidyy Bupuie abpug ssnoH-ul| 8T WO-POL-IH-Z1
L5918 19€'Te$ 186°ZZ$ F48rd saeday Aepaagy uedg 1joN asnoH-ul| SEWHPOL-TIY-TL
150°9r$ gv9'cg4 59°E5% Zie sijeday Kepaag uedg yinog asnol-uf] POWDPRL-IN-ZI
906'L2$ 906128 908'1 2% gLz waysdg Buptojuoly aaneiadiug | Juswisaeg asnoh-ul] SEWD-FOL-3H-TE
$59'v§ 188°013% 88'0L$ e syustuerosdun ufilg Aempeoy asnop-u ZEWOPOL-IY-Z)L
06E'T6S 058'06% 058068 4¥r4 uogejieisu) Aedj apgel “Uuo) R} jeaLaay asncH-Ul LEWOPOL-TU-2L
£8T02% 800°8E% 000°'8E5 (1] auriquiap Buljocidisies uedg yloN “auy ‘siagsen p ysafpon AG-£04-0L
041048 "ou| "paJ6SE LS soe'0als 000°09% 80/60 ssbBeyy yy ‘Bunuedpususoeidsy Jujor yaeg UHON-CHIN N#-LOI-60

$ 139and ETRT ]
ANV IVE $ LOVHINOD MO QUVMY | WAOHddY | H1Vd NOILJINDSHA HOLOVHINGD
SLKANNOD LOWHINGD aQisiagy IVNIDIHO ‘ACHdWL | QHYMV 128roud JINVLINSNGD #v8 1o3aroud
WidVD
AUYINNNS

SH9diR8 NOOVIE-HDUNEMIN

wSSITUDO0U Ni SBOM DONREHEANIONS.,




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for June 30, 2612

BA2012-RE-103

Mewburgh-Beacon Bridge (North Span)

Phase Il - Super-Structure Paintins {West Abutment — Pier 7)

-NBBE-

Project No. Vendor Award | Start | Sch. [Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % Yo
: Comp. Award Contract | Paymentto| Balance | Comp. | Elapsed |
Date
2012-103- NYSBA ~ in House
DE {Pesigner}
2012-103- Kiska Construction, Inc. 4112 | 4112 | 1214 $19,850,000] $19,850,0000  $570,000[519.280.000] 3% 3%
CM {Contractor) 30m
2012-103- HAKS Engineers 512 | 5/12 | 1214 $1.477,697] $1,477,667 $0] $1,477,607] 0%
1] {Consiruction Supervision)
2012-103- CSXT 12114 $0 50 $0 $0
RR West shore flagman service
Deseription of Work:
The Work for this project includes installation of a Class A1 containment
structure for lead paint abatement and maintenance painting of the
Newburgh-Beacon North Span between the West Abutment Beam /
Girder Spans to the deck truss spans at Pier 7. Construction activities
shall be performed over 3 construction seasons. The milestone for de-
leading in 2012 will be between the West Abutment and Pier 4; in 2013
(Piers 4 — Pier 5 and Pier 6 — Pier 7) and in 2014 (Pier 5 - Pier 6 overhead
steel of the main span).
Comments:

A preconstruction meeting was held May 23, The contractor began

mobilization activities mid-June with lead abatement and re-painting
starting on June 27 for the west abutmment beam spans. Containment
drawings for the deck truss spans are being developed.






68Z°701S £O6°LYES £96'2¥16 SV LOL.
006'9% 2088 FAT L (4774 Afiseud 1y Bulpnpu ‘sepeiBdg Buyjoo] ¢ Bupesy BSNOH-tY| BFNI-YOI-TU-ZL
655°g% 65688 | 'sea'es Ziz sijeday Jor bnig 8SnOH-| B WIFOL-IU-TE
860'27¢% 860°2¢% BREDZES [A314 Bupeyuol ajgey SSROH-U| P INOPOL-BY-EE
2T AL OPTELS it a4t k4354 sapeafidp Lojeg abpugy asnoH-u| 9P WI-POL-TU-TE
He'ies 0or* 288 09b 153 ZEZ sapeifidn Bupuey sbpug SNOH-| GFINO-POL-SH-ZI
(E18%) 260°¢LS 260°GL$ ZHE yoddng uogsedew alipug puusig BSNOH-U| Y NDPOL-TU-TE
£6R'9$ y26°92s vzo‘azs F434 sxeday jpa)g jzinjonyg sbpun ISBOH-UY| SHINDYOL-TYZE
661'9% Z66°2% 6813 ZHZ snyeseddy Buiisioy Heid afpug SSNOH-U|| ZPWIPO-TU-TH
$ 189an4 ALva
30NVIVE $ LOVUINGD HO QUVMY | WAQuddv | Aiva NOLLARIDSIO HOLOVHINGD
SININNOD LOVHINOD qasiady TVNIDINO ‘ACH4WI | GuvAy 123F0Hd JINVLIHISNOD # Ve 1O3roud
WAGVD
AUYIRINNS

I9014g NIVINNONW ¥vdd

LSSHUD0U NI SEOr DONIYIINIONA.







6E0'6RE'YS 89izzt'as ORE'LYE'GS SIWEOL
G09'VIS'ES 00e'ves e 009'¥ZE'ES 40| jusiivaeiday Aepsay gaN/GHIN “ou “soug ojusbly W30 L-TZL
. . . . . " SIOSLISE 8oUd JENJAA ) Ak
090041 S 000°05Z°1$ 000'052'1$ 475 [ SRIBWED BOUBISAING - WESS Apindeg w0y oup ‘ukpsuril]  WO-L0L-IU-TL
€084 £0£'8% £02'8% 4874 subig yoequeq Jo} Jy-ou8y Bugyhi asnop-|] Z§'WoF0l-3u-2}
£00°1% £02°2% £0L°2% F¥rA swiaysAy Buuojluo simjeioduws | Jusudaed SN 1S WD-PO-IH-EE
pLRCES pIR'EES yi8'EEs Ziz - aperidn suoissiug eay jasai( gH - epiMmuiaysig asnop-An| DS Wa-P0L-aN-EL
Tis Ly 1akpng pesiasgly) ) eg 869'950°1% 006'94r% BO/ZI (Aupueys) sapeday LemyBiyy | aliplig “ou) ATNG V0 8 Wo-501-01
186°0¥1% 008'0v24 a09'0rZs 80/60 sishjeuy aje|d 1@ssng "ouj ‘sasisel g pisafpol 83-501-80
$ 139008 3vVa
HONYTVE $ LOVHINOD HO OHvAMY | IVAOHddY | 2LV NOLLAHDS3a HBOLIVHINGD
SINIWWOD 1OVHLNGD AASIATY “IWHEHEOC "AGH N AUHYMY A103r0Hd IENVYLIIRSNOD #V4E L03Arcud
WD
AIVINIAINS

SL33rodd ALNDvd - LIINN

#SSTUD0U NI SHOPM DNIRHENIONL,




-SYS-

Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for June 30, 2012

BAZGIO-RE-101
System-wide
Bridge and Hichwayv Repairs ( Standbv Readiness)

Project No. Vendor Award! Start | Sch, |(Comp.| Original Revised | Approved | Contract % %
Comp. Award Contract |Payment to! Balance | Comp. | Elapsed
Date
2010-101- L. & O.A. Siutzky, Inc. 12/09 | 12/09 | 12112 $476,500] $1,056,6868] $1,053,570 $3,118
CM (Contractor) 110 '
M1
4112
20156-101- NYSBA - in House
DE {Designer)
2014103~ l. & O.A Slutzky, Inc. 911 12111 $1,200,00| $1,200,000; $1,070,663 $128,337
CM {Contractor - WOTH) .
Description of Work:

The work for this project consists of various steel and/or highway repairs
deemed as urgent needs for the Authority. The Contractor will be on-call
' 24-7 for this assignment. ‘

Commenis: _ ‘
¢ The Contractor completed the re-construction of a section of the
Mid-Hudson 9W overpass parapet wall. -

o The Contractor also completed several full depth deck repairs for
the Newburgh-Beacon North spar deck.




-SYS-

Engineering “Jobs In ?mgress” for June 30, 2012

BAZOLZ-RE-107
Systemwide
Port Security Grant — Surveillance Cameras / Virtual Hence Sensors

Project No. Vendor Awardi Start | Sch., |Comp, Original Revised Approved | Contract % %
Comp. Award Contract Payment Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
" to Date
12-107-CM Transdyn, inc. 4M2 | A2 | 1212 $1.250,000 $1,250,000 $76,840; $1,470,060, 10% 10%

{Design / Build)

Deserintion of Worl

The video system installation preoject shall provide additional surveillance
and monitoring of the all Authority’s facilities. This project entails the
furnishing and instaliation of new poles, cabinets, fiber optic cables,
electrical conduit and cables, terminations and splices, electrical
infrastructure and structural modifications for cameras, cabinet mounts
and new cameras.

Comments:

Transdyn has been working on the instaliation security sensors at the
Bear Mountain, Newburgh-Beacon, Kingston-Rhinecliff and Rip Van
Winkle bridges.




Engineering “Jobs In Progress” for June 30. 2012

BAZ2012-RE-108

Mid-Hudson and Newbureh-Beacon (N. Span) Bridges

Overlay Replacement and Joint Repairs

-SY'S-

Project No. Vendor Award] Start | Sch. |Comp.: Original Revised | Approved | Contract Y% %
Comp. Awrard Contract {Paymentto! Balance | Comp. |Elapsed
. Date
2012-108- Argenio Bros. inc. 0612 | o612 | 11112 $3,524,600| $3,524,600 $0! $3,524,600
CHM {Coniractor) '
2012-101- Modjeski & Masters, inc.
DE {Designer)
2012-103- HAKS Engineers
su {Supervision insluded in paint

inspection assi

gnment}

Dieseription of Work:

This project consists of the following items of work:
Mid-Hudson — East Approach deck repairs, milling

Comments:

@

removal of existing pavement, instaliing

waterproofing asphalt, joint re-construction and
pavement markings.
Newburgh-Beacon N. span — Deck repairs, miliing
removal of existing concrete overlay, installing

waterproofing asphalt, sealing existing approach

span deck and pavement markings.

The contract has been executed and a preconstruction was held, Project
mobilization will begin early July.




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESCLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date:

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the monthly Engineering Progress Report on
Capital Project Status; and

BE IT RESOLVED that the Engineering Progress Report is accepted as an
instrument documenting the Board’s briefing of Capital Construction activities; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is

hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this
resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this reselution has been duly adopted this
19th day of July 201 2.

Joseph Ruggierc, Secretary



PI/16/21

%eTHT

SON (00°¢ET TH9T/90
PURLY 2IUDIRSU]

%06L"1
SHON O0O'CES|] TI1/90
PURT HOROWHSHO)
S 00000 Zir1/90
SI[1E Q00°8E 1] TL/80/90

DALISIY FOUDHIFHIDIY

AR 657910°¢CY POOPS8PTS SOTMBI HIRUSaAU]
%810 c1/S1/40 TE9VE s SEFERTES TS SAULINEA JIBLLSIAU]
%010 rariaval 0008 v LOL 6578 SORLIME A JUSISIAL]
%010 TI/EL/TL 000% 1L°S0P°LET 1S pung anuaAsy Woy uoneso||y
Yall G [4 VA3 A 0T'TSS TS 0€°10T°pE6S pun,{ IMNUDAIY WOY UOLEDO[[Y
AMAMBIAL 03 aeg Jsaaayug 1500 N0Y
PIREA aemixoaddy Aumiepy Py fedpung fpgepray gse)
ASVHOUNA

TI0E sunp
1.10d3)g J6IUSIAU]

ALRNCHLAV 30014 HLVLS MAOA MEN

%$79°0
SHON 000676 THARWS0
INALIG 1T
uoneBqO aEQ/puny

Ainseal], ‘g




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
INVESTMENT INVENTORY
JUNE 30, 2012

INVESTMENTS HELD BY THE TRUSTEE, THE BANK OF NEW YORK

PRINCIPAL
MATURITY AMOUNT
DEBT SERVICE FUND : .
LS. TREASURY NOTES, 0.625% 06-30-12 2,433,000
U.8. TREASURY NOTES, 0.625% 12-31-12 1,251,000
3,684,000
MAINTENANCE RESERVE FUND
U.S. TREASURY BILLS 07-19-12 3,100,600
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.375% 08-15-12 1,874,000
U.S. TREASURY BILLS 08.23-12 1,060,000
U.S: TREASURY BILLS ‘ 10-11-12 1,071,000
U.8. TREASURY NOTES, 1.375% 11-15-12 1,613.000
U.8. TREASURY BILLS 12-13-12 1,598,000
10,256,000
CONSTRUCTION FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.5% 07-15-12 2,283,000
U.5. TREASURY NOTES, 1.75% 08-15-12 3,272,000
U.8. TREASURY NOTES, 1.375% ‘ 09-15-12 3,477,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.375% 10-15-12 2,285,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 4.0% 11-15-12 2,117,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.125% 12-15-12 - 1,979,600
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 3.875% 02-15-13 2,892,000
1.5, TREASURY NOTES, 1.375% 03-15-13 40,501,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.75% 04-15-13 1,661,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 1.0% 01-15-14 36,036,000
. 96,503,000
INSURANCE FUND
U.8. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% 12-31-14 835,000
.S, TREASURY NOTES, 7.50% 11-15-16 6,692,000
7,527,000
DEBT SERVICE RESERVE FUND .
.S, TREASURY NOTES, (.625% 12-31-12 - 3,000,060
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 0.50% 11-15-13 2,664,000
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 2.625% i2-31-14 1,564,600
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 3.125% 01-31-17 3,500,000
10,733,000
REVENUE FUND
U.S. TREASURY NOTES, 3.375% 11-30-12 ‘ 1,212,000
1,212,600

INVESTMENTS HELD BY BANK OF AMERICA

OPERATING FUND

The Authority atilizes zero balance checking accounts o provide for the day-fo-day payment of accounts pavable and
payroll expenses. This means these accounts, which are funded by a Public Funds Interest Checking account, have no
balance at the end of each day. On June 30, the Public Funds Interest Checking account totaled $1,414,756.

REVENUE FUND
These Public Funds Interest Checking accounts hold the daily toll revenues. On June 30, these accounts totafed $2,077,517.



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
INTEREST INCOME AND YIELD

YEAR ENDING MAY 2012

Date. Interest Income Approximate Yield

Year %) Percentage
Jun 2011 31,383 _ 1.06%
July 2011 32,238 ‘ 1.06%
Aug 2011 . 32,503 1.05%
Sept 2011 31,108 1.07%
Oct 2011 32,014 ' 1.05%
Nov 2011 28,079 0.96%
Dec 2011 33,694 : 1.33%
Jan 2012 25,570 1.19%
Feb 2012 24,680 - 1.13%
Mar 2012 26,300 1.07%]
Apr 2012 27,939 ‘ 0.25%
May 2012 _ 43,952 0.38%

Interest Income and Yield
Year Ending May 2012

140,000

120,000 -

100,000

ﬁV
Q\
!'»

W

RN N
R

& Qﬁa &

N
-




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: July 19, 2012

WHEREAS, the investment control procedures for the New York State Bridge
Authority provide that the Board shall review and approve the report of investment

transactions completed since the meeting of the Board on June 21, 2012; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED the New York State Bridge Authority does hereby concur
with and approve the investment report as filed with this body on this date for the purpose

noted; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is
hereby authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this

resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19th day of

July 2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: July 19, 2012

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the report relative to the August 1, 2012 purchase of
insurance policies covering business automobile, commercial package, umbrella/excess liability,

and public officials and employment practices liability; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the purchase of these insurances is hereby approved at the

following not to exceed costs:

$119,889 for one year, subject to audit, for Contract BA2011-OA003-IN

Umbrella Liability with the Lexington Insurance Company through Risk Strategies, Inc.;
$62,417 for one year, sﬁbject to audit, for Contract BA2011-OA004-IN Business

Automobile with the Praetorian Insurance Company through Salearno Brokerage;
$40,578 for one year, subject to audit, for Contract BA2011-OA005-IN

Commercial Package with the Harleysville Insurance Company through Associates of Glens

Falls Inc.;

$4,611 for two years, for Contract BA2012-OA008-IN Public Officials and
Employment Practices Liability with RSUI through Risk Strategies, Inc.; and
BE I'T FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby

authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19™ day of July

2012.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: July 19, 2012

WHEREAS  the Board has reviewed the memorandum recommending an enhancement

to the IT Consultant for Project Nightwatch: and

WHEREAS, the Authority currently has a contract with Di. Theodore Mankovich for this

type of work; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that contract, BA- 2011-R0O-014-PS.1, be amended by an additional

amount not-to-exceed $40,000.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his demgnee is hereby

authorized and dlrected to take the necessary measures to nnplement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19 day of July,

2012,

- Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

TRAFFIC & REVENUE COMPARISON REPORT 2012 - 2011

.

MONTH OF : JUNE 2012

TRAFFIC 2012 % 2011 % + (-) % CHG
RIP VAN WINKLE ARG 338 8.98% 450,398 8.78% 8,940 1.98%
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF 673,048 13.16% 688,524 13.43% {15,476) -2.25%
MID-HUDSON 1,180,684 22.69% 1,182,410 23.06% {21,716) -1.84%
NEWBURGH-BEACON 2,204,838 43.12% 2,211,666 43.12% {5,828) -0.26%
BEAR MOUNTAIN 617,202 12.06% 585 626 11.61% 21,576 3.62%
5,418,120 100.00% 5,128,624 100.00% (12,504) -0.24%
REVERNUE 2017 Ya 2011 % + (-) % CHG
RIP VAN WINKLE & 3FF e 8.04% § 255,041 7T77% $ 122,750 48.13%
KINGSTON-RHINECLIEF % 408 58E 10.60% § 358,289 10.84% § 139,286 38.77%
MID-HUDSON % 848,581 18.05% § 588,281 17.82% % 260,300 44.25%
NEWBURGH-BEACON g 2,834 368 53.00% § 1,769,327 53.88% % 765,069 43.24%
BEAR MOUNTAIN % A48 AT 9.41% $ 311,331 - 9.48% § 131,131 42 12%
% 4,701,814 100.00% $ 3,283,279 100.00% $ 1,418,535 43.20%
TRAFFIC: JUN 2012 - 2014 EEVERUEL: JUN 2012 - 2011
2,500,000 $3,000,000
2,000,000 32,500,000
$2,000,000
1,500,000
£ 2012 £1,500,000 2012
1,000,000 #2011 52011
$1,000,000
500,000 $500,000
0 5
- RVW KRB MHB- N8B BB

PREFARED BY: DANIEL PASSES

07-10-12



2:01-aa

S

%OZER FOSES'8LY L g (5gze) % wigor G4 ESYZRY £ w%Eg iy PPSI6'GRE $ w8 et 0YILEFEL $ %OU'L8 P8 865'L0T 3 {1+ ANNZAZY
95°8LZ'E82E 3 0Gpyl 3 %igie 047 10L'280°¢ $ %6289 9GZEY'SYE'E § weeus 05'EYL 966" $ %iGL 90 689852 $ Loz INNBATY
UEVELOLY 86 LiL $ %peze B2 VEE 05 1 3 %9929 U0 BPETIELE $ %60'8s UROU0 1L $ %s6 08 /82" 05t g ZL0Z

EA T (FDE'TH Wb L {9p1 62} %9Z'0 F42 AN %BE0 P6Z'CL HEE O {zg8'7) {14 1NMOD
¥go'eEL's %289 099'6vE %81'E8 POB'BLLY %rSLL 9r9'0L6'E Y%PdGL 211208 Loz
THULLS ) %P PLiG'yZE %9986 08 1647 %EOBL L56'D %EDGY i

SIVLOL

%ILEF BLIELIEL § 60¢ § weset 0ULE8'T L 0L 18P’ $ %9TEL 04°0Z€' 001 $ wilel 00 ivL'8s
O $ 0§02 $ %¥S0L 0592828 $ %Gres 00 z8y'8L2 $ %BoIE 05 L56'59%E § Wity 057 086'22 $ [ 1srd
4 $ .65€2 $ w8z 0L 05 56 S T %168 01 Eb6'96E £ %evim 091 L8'4SE $ %BZ'6 05 L0 LY $ zLoz
HEYE 9/8'12 %EEZ L1 (86v°1) %9E'E PLOEE %8y 88E°1E BGET 989’ {(-)+
S29'665 RA A 0zZe'ey 0L L6 90E'238 STl 68 §95°0l6 L XAl 8ELLL LL0Z A HOSTESYD - AMBADSLNGN 19
20T LLY %Z6') zZE L Y8 86 UBE'G0Y %6198 BGH'LEG Fallls 41 FEY'EL 474 NIVINNOR Bv3E

SPT e

0T B90'G8L ¢ {58'p5) i wezse O0'EBS v2E $ %ig iy 51186068 § wzTLE 0 9Pr'GLE $ %6s 08 SHPRO'GL $ -3+ BNNEHATY
05°92€'89L" $ 008EL $ s%zaoy 05'98L'828 § %iLES 00 v64'0v8 $ %ibLy 0BT LYE $ %LZG OU'591'E6 $ . 102 BONIARN
U4 S8E veR'E f coig 8§ wiviv 3 0 B %EeSZG SLEEE'LEE) $ wBEsy 0EGL0'E9 '} $ %pge SEEPE'EEL 3 zZLoz
%82 0 (sza') %66°8- (08223 %90 T96°LL %Zy'0 880"2 BEL L ¥98'y (-)=+ INAGD
9892 %097k PLevse %0588 CHE'AS8" %L YL 2645891 %BT L 099'LIE 102 LNAGD Al HOQYES T AOHNSMEN
BERROE'T %EL L peg'gEe A GOLE6 L %GL9L 089288 WESEL BV Gig 2102

NODYIE-HOHUNEMIN

BT by 96'B6T 02 $ (B2gy) % %6928 STEPD LI $ %96Zy 05 892 'BIE $ %ipoE SO'09E'Z6 $ %GLER Gv'806'99 $ ) INNIATY
00 L8785 $ 054 $ wyZEl O0E06°LL $ %ol 08 05 LLE'0LE $ %iOEL 08 P52y § %pLEL 00 458'08 & LL0Z ANMIATY
B 3 (sz'9) % %Iorl STAPE'SLL b %eees SOOvETETL $ wiuBY GYFLE LR LAY e TR 2 4 zioz
b L {ars'12) Sl L (a2 %G9 L {osg'g4) %S0'L- {2988} %EFE (898°5) ()= LNAOD
mbzgLy %ilE Z6¥'4E %EF 98 %yP'ZL 985958 %BE PE 2ee'ege LLOZ SN ASAERRO00G - GNEISSIR
i [ %862 cegrg %T0LE %L EL 2i54Are %867 PYLE Z2i0Z NOSONKH-CN

Y30 Py G4 '€96'0Z $ %EBLE

%E1QL 0180462 & (SRS BNNIAATY

$ wmee 812528

BHT'65E § {oo'si) % RPETL 00048 Y 3 %0.9% § %09Ld 05 0ER'RLZ ¢ %916 05408728 % Loz INNIATY
S VS hY LT $ wsIEL SLBES'EY $. %be g § webvs SE'ZSE'LLE $ waryL 09'619'8% $ ozl ERRERET
%ST'Z- {(947'51) YL L~ 12122) YedE i 732'24) %00°2- (8zL11) %R L {99 1) : (-)+ ANNOD
¥259'889 g 804'22 AR S18'G49 %Go g ZLE'SES %G00 POS'OLL LL0Z- INNCD AN A31153NIRE - NOLSDRN
830 %L6'T 96561 %EQLE ZS0'E58 %G8 08 ¥EL'TYS %98 BOY

B Zioe ANGRT AATTOIANIHM-NOLSONID

%ELBY YYEYLTTL § BTEL § %oree giggg'se § wLgLy Ve YIy 58 $ %LLEE 0E£'999°C $ %ges PYUGLGL ¢ (- ANNANT
90°1v0's52 § {ouy) $ %oooe $ %1008 90 4P0'P0T $ %20Zs 0812’58 $ %weEL 206288l LI ANNAATY
G5 G8d24% g {ggen) § wpe7e b %89 i 8 LabEse 5 w%eyey 08 588952 $ %al's UG Ggs e & 48574 =0
%aE' | ovs's o meEle %IL'Z -%@a't y18'9 %igE 7zeT -1+ ANMO2
YEEICY SR %GL66 © %¥ele §R49'59E %ZETE ¥86'65 L0z LNAOD A NHOSON - TIHELY
get sot ) %B9F T06'548

Y%i€'G6 %HELLY %95t

80E'Z9 [A%iT4 LNNOD QUM VA did
DHT % ; : : i I e

CRBIGHIALOL

b10Z - ZioZ

ENAT .
NOSIHYINOD NOLLYDIAISSYT) DiddvaL
ALIHOHINY 908 ILYLS MHOA MIN



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY

TRAFFIC & REVENUE COMPARISON REPORT 2012 - 2011
6 MONTHS: JANUARY - JUNE 2012

TRAFFIC 2042 % 2011 % + () % CHG
RIP VAN WINKLE 2,578,134 9.00% 2,471,186 8.89% 106,848 4.33%
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF 3,784,088 13.21% 3,708,578 13.34% 75,510 2.04%
MID-HUDSON 8,360,286 23.98% 6,719,124 24.17% 150,162 223%
NEWBURGH-BEACON 12,038,510 42.04% 11,771,060 42.35% 268,450 2.28%
BEAR MOUNTAN 3,368,772 11.76% 3,124,262 11.24% 244,510 7:83%
28,839,788 100.00% 27,794,208 100.00% 845,580 3.04%
REVENUE 2042 % 2011 % +(-) % CHG
RIP VAN WINKLE % 2,600,112 7.95% $ 1,383,283 7.85% § 622,829 45.03%
KINGSTON-RHINECLIFF 4 2865 421 10.58% $ 1,887,769 10.77% % 771,652 40.66%
MID-HUDSON % 4,781,178 18.94% § 3,311,695 18.79% $ 1,469,483 44.37%
NEWBURGH-BEACON & 13,457 603 53.32% § 9,419,830 53.45% § 4,037,773 42.86%
BEAR MOUNTAIN kA ZAZRNTI 9.21% % 1,608,438 9.13% $ 713,735 44.35%
& 285 48T 100.06% $ 17,622,015 100.00% $ 7615472 43.22%
TRAFFIC: JAN-JUN 2012 - 2011 REVEMUE: JAN-JUN 2012 - 2011
14,000,000 516,000,000
12,000,000 $14,000,000
10,006,600 $12,000,000
£,000,060 $10,000,000
B 2012 $8,000,000 & 2012
6,000,000 52011 $6,000,000 2011
4,000,000 $4,000,000
2,000,000 $2,000,000
0 -
RVwW KRB MHB NBRB

PREPARED BY: DANIEE PASSES

O7-10-92



WLy 9EHLVGIGL 3 $ Wibov ST ¥EL2PDE $ %vady Py ESE 986"y $ WG Ve OF 982'922'¢ $ wrlas pOLETOREL & (s EIRIERER]
LESLOTELY AL % $  %E60E 08481°L9F'e $ %I06h 8546 TYLEL § %lS08 08'pSL'289°01 § %is8 NPV EGE | & 02 FNNANTY
L ’ % § %ELEE E g § wiwiw S : 3 wl04g E $ %9801 PR I $ zZiog a4
%b0'g 028°6yg el %ELE 0zZe'eey %e8E 964’229 Ya¥G FLANN A -+ LNNOD
Jeie LT ¥ A %ESD WBEEG 252 ¥56'eE “BE9L 98800 1e B8 GOE'CEY'Y 02 LNNCD

A %9T°9 %hPye FAASFRN At Yokt 9L ; %EL LI BLEFER'Y (A1 - 8IvioL

HGE vy T RELCLL & $ %S1ES HEGTY 96 L09PES $ %leBE ShOB6'sie § %6868 FELZGRLL kg (- TONTAT
6L L08' 609 L 3 % %Ive T %L 06 64 6EC'BGE'S $ woves oogLzieze’L $ weLs BLECR Ll $ Loz ANNIATY
287 $ iveee) F %aes $ %80 0s Epar i & %ot 6l S ESLIEE § %eLoL (e B A ¢ex $ Z10Z
G%EFL 0L P %EE' - %T0'9 QLEGHE %G L’ 719'E02 %0204 98L LY (-}« ANTIOD
ZOZ'vZLe %I0'E %r6L8 854°650'¢ w%ra v ¥85'059'2 %04 9L VLBV 1102 ANOOD AN NCSIENEYE - AYBIBDLNORN 13
%68°L Y%kt as g21°608's BEL YR 5L rae'E GEEEE GOBUGR 20z LGS NIYINAOW HY3S

WGE 2y ZUELLLEN'Y § LTVLIL § wsEor SLTOE 908 § WZesaE 0L PE'895'L § %iBEE O£ IES 8051 $ wreie 08 85209y 3 [i+ ANIAD
DL0ER BLY § it 3 %S er OSESP STy § %95 STRELLO0G $ wriey 05265 0bY'y § %log G4 955'995 3 Loz ANNZATY
= s $ coiz % %918k S B0E 1EY'S $ wbEis [l $ %z TEELTEYES $ %egs SGELY9207L $ ZLoT
BT 051 89T bd Vi %HAE A0L'BLT WEG L 219691 %EG'G #5¥'601 {-)+
%P LE PLG'GYEL %FE'Es 980'22k 04 %ZL'GL ZIEZYe'S AR PAL'BLGY LLOZ INNOD AN NODEES  HOUTEMIN
L Y4N) gLE'BEE'| %4588 8171040 %I PL VS UE %E0'vL goERE L - Loz S KOJVYIG-HOUNSMIAN

LYESYE9Y' L $ %iE Ry idt'egz § weazy TY'BBE'EREY § wbpn 02 7ew'Le8 %EOES ZY'SGL G0y % (-3¢ EtNERE S
S0EBYLILE $ merel OSOLYEiY § w5y 0 B0S EE'T $ w0E7s § %L vt 80'ZrL 88y % 102 IS
SL A1 R § w%oLElL 5 EES'BEY 5 %s9og 02982y § w6 Lo § osisgl U5 LGy pEY %
WEZZ 29L°051 %81 (zg9'e) %OTT %br¥Z REEILL %L 980'98
FELELLG %U0'E §98'L07 W0 LB %I LL rerzLEY %L86E 18P0 10z AN SSGAIARDNG - GRS
: ] %EE'E il Y%bi'lB %LL VL TLLGEE Y %GE ST S 70" AR

NOSANH-GIN

POESY LLL $ $ %0418 SLPLYSZE % %yy'ge 01 p08'5v8 & %LGEC QL e4v'88d $ %6T08 Ur'0Eb’ LGL 3 {1+ ANNIATH
3682288 % $ %ib i Q0204442 $ W%EGSE SLEeLoen’ $ %08l GOS0 vER'y § %ELol SLE%096; % LLOZ INNIAGY
&y & $ $ wogal Sieg” § tayiLg ErAVENE R A 3 $ %68'cL U2 BES'ZLE'L $ %PZEL G686 £GE $ Zi02 E ]
HEG'Z OLP'SL Ve - wsle 8EZ' L4 %r9'L . 209'er %8Yb g2e'8z
SEYE0L'E %8’z Y0 L6 BYY'685'S %bHBL Y¥T LY 065659 AR 44D3RIGY © NOLSON
e E GPHZ L %8 L6 %05 G4 %9 LL 54358y A1 DANIHY-NOLSONIM
HEGSY [Ro:rd:Rdc) £ oGy % %LB'SS § wEray 99261 vip $ %isie S 09558 § %LEPS 16'965'86 $ -+ B EREE
64 €80LEE L g {ogziyl FR A A 3 wBL08 BEYILLLLL ¢ %iLEL O0PZLL00 . % %org 627252911 ¢ 1102 ANNIATY
DY R0 $ lovee) $ g0z / ; % %eess SEEES 8E) 3 %Zg'89 S4BOHE § %LLOL (26 & zhog SNNIARY
%EEF WEL G %89Sy P64 201 %G1y 9E0'Cy %OR'g 85/'%Z ANNGD

%lTY HELGE YOLSGE'T %EL' 08 8L0'GB6'L %05 ¥ 988'09¢

ANNDS
WEY ¥ S %G 66 il . %0308 508D %6 P Piy'aec

DHO Y

Li0Z -~ Ziroz
ANDD - AHYNMHYD 'SHINOW 9
NOSIHVENO) NOLLYDLHISSYID Dd4vil
ALIFMOHINY 390158 31VLS MHOA M3N

il




NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:-

Resolution Date: July19, 2012

WHEREAS, the New York State Bridge Authority has considered the recommendation relative to
reappointing the firm of Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP, to provide government affair

services with the legislative and executive departments; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that the law firm of Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP is hereby
awarded a one year contract at a not-to-exceed rate of $3,000 per month, in addition to reasonable out-of-pocket

expenses, as of September 18, 2012; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby authorized and

directed to take the necessary measures to implement this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19™ day of July 2012,

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY .
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:

Resolution Date: July 19, 2012

WHEREAS the New York State Bridge Authority will afford certain protections to
individuals who in good faith report violations of the NYSBA Code of Ethicslor other.ihstanc.es
of potential wrongdoing within the Authority; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority has reviewed and adapted the NYS Authority Budget Office ~
model whistleblower policy for adoption as the NYSBA Whistleblower Policy; now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED  that the Whistleblower Policy & Procedures is hereby adopted as
the official policy of the NYS Bridge Authority; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby
authorized and directed to take the necessary measures to implement.this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19" day of July,

2011.

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



NEW YORK STATE BRIDGE AUTHORITY
BOARD RESOLUTION

Resolution No.:
Resolution Date: July 19, 2012

WHEREAS, leasing excess dark fiber optic strands, negdtiating favorable fiber optic
leases, implementing dark fiber plant configurations and securing efficient data services are in
the best interest of the Authority; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority seeks the professional services of a consultant with experience
in the specialized industry to assist in these complex activitigs; and,

WHEREAS, the Authority solicited proposéls. from multiple sources, including all listed
members residing in New York State from the Society of Telecommunicatiéns Consultants (as of
July 2, 2012), and posted a request for proposal on its website; . now therefore

BE IT RESOLVED that, after a review —of proposals by the Authority staff, the Board of
Commissioners accepts the proposal from Broadband Consulting Services; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Executive Director, or his designee, is hereby
authorized and directed to execute an agreement and take the nécessary measures to implement
this resolution.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQPF, this resolution has been duly adopted this 19 day of July,
2012. : '

Joseph Ruggiero, Secretary



